NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 20th day of February, 2024, the Board of School Trustees of the John Glenn School Corporation adopted a Resolution as follows:

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-1

WHEREAS, on or about June 18, 1981, a resolution of plan for selection for governing body proposed by the Board of School Trustees of Polk-Lincoln-Johnson School Corporation was accepted by the Indiana Department of Public Instruction; and

WHEREAS, on this 2nd day of February 1982 the Polk-Lincoln-Johnson School Corporation became the John Glenn School Corporation; and,

WHEREAS, in December of 2022 both the South Bend Community School Corporation and the John Glenn School Corporation agreed to have Greene Township de-annexed from the South Bend Community School Corporation and annexed into the John Glenn School Corporation; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of School Trustees of the John Glenn School Corporation believe that it is in the best interest of the John Glenn School Corporation to have the seven Board seats reorganized to acknowledge the annexation of Greene Township; and,

WHEREAS, The Board of School Trustees of the John Glenn School Corporation believe it is in the districts best interest to elect the governing body from the following 7 districts:

- 1. One seat will be from Greene Township which will be elected in November of 2024.
- 2. One seat will be from Johnson Township which will be elected in November of 2024.
- 3. One seat will be from the newly formed North district, which will be compromised of Greene & Liberty Townships, and will be elected in November of 2024.
- 4. One seat will be from the newly formed South district which will be compromised of Lincoln, Polk, and Johnson Townships, and will be elected in November of 2024.
- 5. One seat will be from Lincoln Township which will be elected in November of 2026.
- 6. One seat will be from Liberty Township which will be elected in November of 2026.
- 7. One seat will be from Polk Township which will be elected in November of 2026.

NOW THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED that the John Glenn School Corporation Board of School Trustees is adopting this resolution to change the plan of the John Glenn School Corporation to allow the above seats to be elected for its Board of School Trustees. No other changes to the plan are contemplated by this resolution.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that not later than 120 days after the publication of this Notice, voters of the school corporation may file with the Clerk of the Circuit Court a Petition protesting any plan initiated or approved by the governing body or a Petition submitting an alternative plan as follows:

- (1) A Petition protesting any plan shall be signed by at least twenty percent (20%) of the voters of the school corporation or 500 voters of the school corporation, whichever is less.
- (2) A Petition submitting an alternative plan shall be signed by at least twenty percent (20%) of the voters of the school corporation.

Any Petition filed under this section shall be certified by the Clerk of the Circuit Court of St. Joseph County.

Jared Egger, President

Dated: February 22, 2024